
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 
SUPREME COURT 

Manila 

SECOND DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Sirs/Mesdames: 

Please take notice that the Court, Second Division, issued a Resolution 
dated August 1, 2022 which reads as follows : 

"G.R. No. 249993 (People of the Philippines, Plaintiff-Appellee v. 
George Sy y Macabinguil, Accused-Appellant). - The links in the chain of 
custody must be sufficiently established in buy-bust situations. If the integrity 
of the drugs seized is compromised, the courts are without any other recourse 
but to acquit the accused.' 

This Court resolves an ordinary appeal2 filed by George Sy y 
Macabinguil (Sy) assailing the Decision3 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. 
CR HC No. 02693 . The Court of Appeals earlier affirmed the Judgment4 of 
Branch 30, Regional Trial Court, Dumaguete City in Criminal Case No. 2015-
23250, which fow1d Sy guilty of violation of Section 5, Article II of Republic 
Act No. 9165, or the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002. 

The accusatory portion of the Amended Information reads: 

That on or about the 6th day of November 2015 in the City of 
Dumaguete, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable 
Court, the said accused did then and there willfully, unlawfully and 
feloniously, criminally sell and/or deliver to poseur buyer two (2) heat
sealed transparent plastic sachets containing an aggregate amount of 10.1 3 
grams of Methampbetamine Hydrochloride commonly called "shabu", a 
dangerous drug. 

The accused is found positive for use of Met[h]amphetamine. as 
reflected in Chemistry Report No. DT-311-15. 

Contrary to law. 5 (Emphasis in the original) 

People v. Angeles, 833 Phil. 822(2018) [Per J. Marti res, Third Division]. (Citations omitted) 
CA rolln. pp . 89- 101. 
id. at 89--101. The August 27, 20 19 Decision was penned by Associate Justice Emily R. 

Alifio-Geluz, and concurred in by Associate Justices Marilyn B. Lagura-Yap and Carlita 13. Calpatura of the 
Special Twentieth Division, Court of Appeals, Cebu City. 
-1 Records, pp. 140-1.52. The August I 6, 20 I 7 Decision was penned by Judge Rafael Crescencio C. 
Tan, Jr. 
5 Id. at 60. 
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Resolution 2 G.R. No. 249993 

Upon arraignment on December 11, 2015,6 Sy entered a plea of "not 
guilty" to the crime charged. After the pre-trial, trial on the merits ensued. 

The Antecedents 

In his testimony, Police Officer 1 Retoni Jun Escala (POI Escala) 
narrated that the Provincial Anti-Illegal Drugs Special Operations Task Group 
(P AIDSOTG) of Negros Oriental Police Provincial Office received 
infonnation that Sy was selling illegal drugs at his residence.7 POl Escala was 
then instructed to conduct surveillance against Sy.8 Then, on November 5, 
2015, POI Escala, together with an asset, conducted a surveillance on Sy's 
residence, with the asset transacting with Sy and reporting that the individuals 
going to his house were users of illegal drugs.9 

On November 6, 2015, the asset entered into a transaction with Sy 
involving the sale of shabu in the amount of PHP 30,000.00. 10 As soon as the 
same was agreed upon, PO 1 Escala informed Senior Police Officer 4 Mariel 
Abiera (SP04 Abiera) of the transaction.11 SPO4 Abiera then conducted a 
briefing at 8:30 p.m. that day regarding the conduct of a buy-bust operation 
against Sy. Therein, PO 1 Escala was tasked to be the poseur-buyer. 12 The 
necessary coordination with the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency 
(Agency) was made thereafter.13 The buy-bust team then, accordingly, 
proceeded to Sy's residence at Katada Street, Looc, Dumaguete City. The 
asset went inside his house and infonned him that the buyer was waiting 
outside.14 POI Escala then saw Sy coming out of the house, approaching 
him. 15 PO 1 Escala asked Sy if he had something with him, to which Sy 
responded that he did. 16 Sy thereafter showed two sachets containing 
crystalline substance.17 POI Escala then handed over to Sy the buy-bust 
money. 18 As Sy received the money, PO 1 Escala held him but he tried to run 
away. Eventually, he was apprehended. 19 Meanwhile, POI Escala placed the 
sachets, object of the sale, in his pocket.20 POI Escala conducted a body 
search which yielded the buy-bust money and a firearm. 21 POI Escala then 
handcuffed Sy and turned him over to his backup, and thereafter marked the 
two sachets of crystalline substance in his pocket.22 
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See Certificate of Arraignment dated December 11, 20 I 5; id. at 67. 
TSN,June 15, 20 17, p. 4. 
Id. 
Id. at 4- 5. 
id. at 5. 
TSN, June 20, 2017, pp. 8-14. 
TSN, June 15, 2017, pp. 3-4. 
Id. at 6. 
Id. 
Id. at 7. 

Id. 
Id. 
Id. at 8. 
Id. 
Id. at 9. 
Id. 
/d.at9- 10. 

(272)URES(a) - more -



Resolution 3 G.R. No. 249993 

The inventory23 was conducted at the Dumaguete City Police Station in 
the presence of Sy and the following witnesses: 1) a representative from the 
media, Juancho Gallarde;24 2) an elected official, Barangay Kagawad 
Randolph Merced;25 and 3) Department of Justice representative Anthony 
Chilius Benlot.26 

POI Escala further testified that from the time of the buy-bust operation 
up to the conclusion of the inventory, the two sachets containing crystalline 
substance were in his sole custody. 27 

After causing the preparation of a memorandum28 to request the PNP 
Crime Laboratory for a laboratory examination of the seized items, PO 1 
Escala proceeded to the Philippine National Police (PNP) Crime Laboratory 
to submit said memorandum along with the drug evidence, which was 
received by Police Officer 3 Edilmar Manaban (P03 Manaban) .29 Sy was 
likewise brought to the PNP Crime Laboratory for a drug examination.30 

PO3 Manaban testified that he received the memorandum and drug 
evidence, and also compared the drug evidence with the description in the 
memorandum.31 He thereafter marked the drug evidence and kept them in his 
locker, which he has sole access to.32 PO3 Manaban likewise received from 
Sy a bottle of urine sample, which PO3 Manaban marked and kept in the office 
refrigerator. At 7:20 a.m. of the next day, he turned over the drug evidence and 
urine sample to Police Chief Inspector Josephine Suico Llena (PC/ Llena).33 

PCI Llena testified that she conducted an examination of the drug 
evidence she received from PO3 Manaban, which yielded positive results for 
the presence of methamphetamine hydrochloride,34 as summarized in 
Chemistry Report No. D-441-15.35 She thereafter resealed and remarked the 
specimen and placed the same in the evidence room.36 Further, PCI Llena's 
examination of the urine sample likewise yielded positive results for the 
presence of methamphetamine hydrochloride,37 as summarized in Chemistry 
Report No. DT-311 -15.38 

D Jd. at 10- 13. 
24 TSN,June 2 1,2017,pp.7-ll. 
25 Id. at 2-7. 
:!6 TSN, June20,20l7, pp. 2- 7. 
27 TSN, June I 5, 20 17, p. 17. 
28 See Memorandum with the Subject " Request for Crime Laboratory Examination" dated November 
07, 20 15, Exhibit "A," folder of exhibits, p. I. 
29 TSN,June15,2017,p. 14. 
30 Id. 
JI 

31 

34 

]5 

36 

37 

38 

TSN, June 14. 2017, p. 3. 
Id. at 3 -5. 
id. at 5. 
TSN, June 19. :w 17, pp. 3- 5. 
Exhibit ''Lt'' folder of exhibits, p. 2. 
TSN, June: 19. 20 17, p. 5. 
Id. at 6 - 7. 
Exhibir "J,'' 1i:, lc.lcr of exhibits, p. l l. 
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Resolution 4 G.R. No. 249993 

The parties agreed to dispense with the testimony of the Agency Agent 
Bob Gregorio on, among others, the coordination request from the 
PAIDSOTG for the aforementioned buy-bust operation.39 

On the part of the defense, Sy and Erica Mae Lacson (Lacson) , Sy 's 
fonner live-in partner, were presented as witnesses. 

Sy testified that on November 6, 2015, he was taking a bath in his house 
when he was surprised that 8 to 10 anned persons were waiting for him outside 
the door of his bathroom.40 He recognized POI Escala as the police officer 
who arrested his brother, Francis Sy, last 2014.41 Later, he was asked to go to 
his room but he refused, fearing that his room will be ransacked before he is 
arrested, as was in the case of his brother.42 He suggested that he be brought 
to the police station, to which the police officers agreed.43 However, he was 
taken to a waiting shed near an alley where the Highway Patrol Group office 
was located. Thereat, he was asked if he knew anyone selling drugs to be 
exchanged for him.44 He also testified that he saw on top of the table, a gun, 
some plastic sachets, sheets of paper, and his wallet, which the police officers 
claimed to be items that were taken from him. 45 

Lacson likewise took the witness stand and testified that on November 
6, 201 5, she was staying inside Sy' s room while the latter was taking a bath. 46 

Afterwards, a man knocked and asked if she was the live-in pattner of Francis 
Sy, who is Sy' s brother, to which she answered in the negative.47 Thereafter, 
unidentified persons forced their way inside the room and ransacked the same 
before going out.48 Lacson thereafter looked for Sy at the police station, 
wherein about 20 to 30 minutes later, Sy was brought in by the police 
officers.49 

On August 16, 201 7, the Regional Trial Court rendered a J udgment50 

finding Sy guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime charged, the fallo of 
which reads: 

4 1 

112 

4.5 

46 

47 

4R 

49 

50 

WHEREFORE, in the light of the foregoing, the Court hereby finds 
the accused George Sy y Macabinguil GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt 
of the offense of illegal sale of 10.1 3 grams of shabu in violation of Section 

Order dated June 21 , 2017, records, p. 17.4: TSN June 2 1, 20 17, pp 11 - 14. 
TSN, July 17, 20 I 7. pp. 4- 6. 
Id. at 6. 
Id. at 6-7. 
id. at 8. 
Id. at 8-9. 
Id. at 10:_ I I. 
TSN, July 18, 201 7, p. 6. 
Id. 
Id. at 6-7. 
id at 7- 8. 
CA rollo, pr. 4 11-56. 
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Resolution 5 G.R. No. 249993 

5, A1iicle II of R.A. No. 9165 and is hereby sentenced to suffer a penalty of 
life imprisomnent and to pay a fine of Five Hundred Thousand Pesos. 

The t"vo (2) heat-sealed transparent plastic sachets with markings 
"GS-BB 1-11-06-15" and "GS-BB2-1 l-06-15," with signature respectively 
containing an aggregate amount of 10.13 grams of shabu are hereby 
confiscated and forfeited in favor of the government and to be disposed of 
in accordance with law. 

In service of sentence, the accused George Sy y Macabinguil shall 
be credited with the full time during which he has undergone preventive 
imprisonment, provided he agrees voluntarily in writing to abide by the 
same disciplinary rules imposed upon convicted prisoners. 

SO ORDERED.5 1 (Emphasis in the original) 

The Regional Trial Court gave credence to the testimonies of the 
prosecution witnesses, as to the existence and conduct of the buy-bust 
operation wherein Sy sold two sachets of crystalline substance which were 
later confirmed to be methamphetamine hydrochloride. 52 

As to the defenses of denial and frame-up interposed by Sy, the 
Regional Trial Court held that these were unmeritorious as they are pure 
allegations and bereft of credible proof.53 Further, the Regional Trial Court 
added that while Sy claimed that he was unduly incriminated for the crime 
charged by the police officers involved, the same could not be farther from 
the truth, as had that been the case, he should have filed administrative or 
criminal complaints against POI Escala and the other pol ice officers 
involved. 54 

Sy filed a Notice of Appeal55 questioning the Regional Trial Court's 
ruling. Sy, among others, continued to contend that no buy-bust operation was 
conducted against him, claiming that he already knew that PO 1 Escala was a 
police officer, having met him in several instances prior to his arrest, with PO 1 
Escala being known to him as the police officer who arrested his brother.56 

Moreover, he argued that PO 1 EscaJa himself admitted that he lrnew him prior 
to the arrest, and that supposedly, it was perplexing that POI Escala would be 
designated as the poseur-buyer.57 Further, he pointed to the testimony ofSPO4 
Abiera, contending that the said police officer appeared to be confused as to 
when the briefing prior to the buy-bust operation took place. Finally, he 
claimed that perusing the testimony of PO I Escala, one can infer that no actual 
transaction took place between him and POI Escala, the poseur-buyer.58 

5 1 

s: 
53 

54 

55 

57 

58 

id at 55. 
id. at 50-51. 
Id. at 53 ... 5,1. 
Id at 54 . 
Dated September 13, :::o 17. Records, pp. 157- J 58. 
l3rieffor the Accused--Appellant dated April I U, 2018, CA rollo, p. 32. 
/cl. at 35 . 
1d al 36. 
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Resolution 6 G.R. No. 249993 

The Court of Appeals, in its Decision,59 denied the appeal, and affirmed 
the conviction of Sy. 

In ruling as such, the Court of Appeals found that all the elements of 
the crime charged were proven by the testimony of PO 1 Escala, the poseur
buyer. 60 The Court of Appeals found no merit in Sy's arguments that since he 
lmew POl Escala to be a police officer, and one who previously an-ested his 
brother, it is ludicrous for Sy to sell drugs to PO 1 Escala, and that the latter 
was supposedly motivated by ill will and merely concocted the said charge 
against him.61 The Court of Appeals likewise brushed aside the 
inconsistencies in SPO4 Abiera's testimony pointed out by Sy, ruling that 
such minor inconsistencies do not destroy the credibility of a witness.62 

Undaunted, Sy filed the instant appeal raising the issue of whether the 
Court of Appeals e1Ted in affirming his conviction for violation of Section 5, 
Article II of Republic Act No. 9165. 

This Court's Ruling 

This appeal is meritorious, and the acquittal of Sy is proper under the 
circumstances. 

To recall, an appeal in criminal cases "throws the entire case wide open 
for review," and en-ors, even though not raised by the parties, may be 
corrected by the reviewing tribunal on appeal.63 For this reason, the 
prosecution's compliance with establishing an unbroken chain of custody 
pertaining to the dangerous drugs, even if not among the assigned errors in the 
instant appeal, may be reviewed by this Comi. 

To justify a conviction for the crime of sale of dangerous drugs, the 
following elements must be sufficiently established: (a) the identity of the 
buyer and the seller, the object and the consideration; and (b) the delivery of 
the thing sold and the payment.64 Specifically as to the object, namely, the 
dangerous drug, the chain of custody rule must be complied with to ensure 
that the substance sold was the very same substance offered in court.65 

59 CA rollo, pp. 89 ·· 10 I . 
id. at 9.5 -96. 

6 1 Id. at 96-97. 
62 Id nt 97. 
63 Rumos v. f' t'ople, 803 Phil. 77:"c , 783 (20 I 7) [Per J. Per las-Bernabe, First Division l, citing l'eople v. 
Bagamano, 793 Phil. 607.. 607(20 16) (Per J. Perlas-Bernabe, First Division]. 
64 Supra ; 101e I. 
65 /'-/ at 834 

(272)URES(a) - more -



Resolution 7 G.R. No. 249993 

The chain of custody rule is described in jurisprudence as follows : 

As a method of authentidting evidence, the chain of custody rule 
requires that the admission of an ~xhibit be preceded by evidence sufficient 
to support a fi~ding that the mattet in question is what the proponent claims 
it to be. It would include testimoriy about every link in the chain, from the 
moment the item was picked up to the time it is offered into evidence, in 
such a way that every person who touched the exhibit would describe how 
and from whom it was received, where it was and what happened to it while 
in the witness' possession, the coi1dition in which it was received and the 
condition in which it was delivered to the next linl< in the chain. These 
witnesses would then describe the 1precautions taken to ensure that there had 
been no change in the condition of the item and no opportunity for someone 
not in the chain to have possessioh of the same. 66 (Citation omitted) 

Thus, court9 are constrained ito rule for acquittal when the integrity of 
the drugs seized is compromised.67 

I 

This Court finds instructive ifs pronouncement in Mallillin v. People,68 

which explained that the importance of an exacting standard of a chain of 
custody in cases' involving illegal drugs is to render improbable the 
contamination or tf1.mpering of the ~tern in question: 

Indeed, the likelihood of tampering, loss or mistake with respect 
to an exhibit is greatest when the exhibit is small and is one that has 
physical characteristics fungible in nature and similar in form to 
substances familiar to people in their daily lives. x x x 

A unique characteristic of narcotic substances is that they are not 
readily identifiable as in fact they are subject to scientific analysis to 
determine their composition and nature. The Court ca.1mot reluctantly 
close .its eyes to the likelihood, or at least the possibility, that at any of the 
links in the chain of custody over the same there could have been tampering, 
alteration or substitution of substances from other cases - by accident or 
otherwise -- in which similar evidence was seized or in which similar 
evidence was submitted for laboratory testing. Hence, in authenticating the 
same, a standard more stringent than that applied to cases involving objects 
which are readily identifiable must be applied, a more exacting standard 
that entails a chain of custody of the item with sufficient completeness 
if only to render it improbable that the original item has either been 
exchanged with another or been contaminated or tampered with.69 

(Emphasis supplied; citations omitled) 

66 People v /1,fartinez, 652 Phil. 347, 369 (2010) (c itation omitted), c iting Mollillin 1.: I'eople, 576 
Ph il. 576, 587 (2008) [Per J. Tioga, Second Di.vis ion]. 
(,7 Supra note 1, 
68 Maliillm v. /Jeuple, supra. 
69 !J. at 588-589. 
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Resolution 8 G.R. No. 249993 

In People v. Angeles,70 this Court reiterated the links in the chain of 
custody which should be sufficiently established in buy-bust operations: 

(1) the seizure and marking, if practicable, of the illegal drug 
recovered from the accused by the apprehending officer; (2) the turnover of 
the illegal drugs seized by the apprehending officer to the investigating 
officer; (3) the turnover by the investigating officer of the illegal drug to the 
forensic chemist for laboratory examination; and ( 4) the turnover and 
submission of the seized and marked illegal drug from the forensic chemist 
to the court.71 (Citations omitted) 

Further, Section 21 of Republic Act No. 9165, as amended, the 
applicable law at the time of the commission of the alleged crime, 72 requires 
an exacting standard to be observed in maintaining the integrity of the 
confiscated drugs. As mentioned in People v. Manabat:73 

The provision requires that: (1) the seized items be inventoried 
and photographed immediately after seizure or confiscation; and 
(2) the physical inventory and photographing must be done in the 
presence of (a) the accused or his/her representative or counsel, (b) an 
elected public official, ( c) a representative from the media, and ( d) a 
representative from the Department of Justice (DOJ), all of whom shall 
be required to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a copy 
thereof. 74 (Emphasis in the original) 

Glaring in the instant case is the break in the first and second link, as 
will be discussed below. 

First link: seizure and marking of the 
illegal drug recovered f,·om the 
accused by the apprehending officer 

In this case, PO 1 Escala testified as to the first link in the chain, 
na1Tating how he transacted with Sy, apprehended him after the sale, the 
supposed hot pursuit after he attempted to run away, the subsequent marking 
of the two sachets of crystalline substance he received from him, and the 
inventory thereof: 

Q So after you have pinched it, what happened next? 
A 1 got the money inside my pocket and gave it to him, sir, the marked 

money. 

70 Supra note [. 
71 Id. at 835. 
72 In People v. Maganon, G.R. No. 234040, June 26, 20 19, 906 SCRA 406 [Per J. Del Castil lo, Fi rst 
Division], this Court ruled that Republic Act No. I 0640, the law amending RA 9165. appears to have bec?me 
effective on August 7, 2014. Hence, the applicable law a t the time of the commission of the a lleged crime, 
i. e .. November 6, 2015, is Republic Act No. 9165. 
73 G.R. No. 242947, July 17. 2019, 909 SCRA 543 [Per J. Caguioa, Second Division]. 
74 Id. at 562. 
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9 G.R. N o. 249993 

I What about t~e two (2) sachets, what happened to the sachets? 
I put them inside my pocket, sir. 

You mean to say you received the two (2) sachets from George Sy? 
Yes, sir. 

To whom did you give the money? 
To George Sy. 
Did he receive it? 
Yes, sir. 

After he received the marked money, what happened next? 
When he gave me the sachets, sir, and I gave him the marked money, 
I immediately held him, sir. 

So after you have held him, what did you do next? 
1 arrested him sir, but he tried to run away. 

After he tried to run away, what happened? 
We m1de a hot pursuit sir, because the group was already there. 

By the way, Mr. Witness, when you were conducting this body 
search,'\ where were the two (2) sachets that you bought from George 
Sy? 
In my pocket, sir. 

You placed it in your pocket? 
Yes, sir, because before I gave the marked money, I placed it already 
in my pocket. 

Were othei;- things or items placed inside your pocket? 
No, sir. 

So after y;ou have anested the accused and apprised him of his 
Constitutional Rights, what did you do next? 
I handcuffed him, sir, and turned him over to my backup personnel. 

After turning him over to your backup, what did you do next? 
I marked the two (2) sachets of suspected shabu. 

What did you use in marking these two (2) sachets? 
Ball pen, si.r, and tape, sir. 

What markings did you place in the two (2) sachets? 
The initials of George Sy, sir, GS-BB 1-11-06-15 with signature, si r, 
and the otber one, sir, is GS-BB2-l l-06-1 5 with signature, sir. 

Who was bringing the two (2) sachets subject of the buy-bust 
operation from the pbce where you arrested the accused to the 
Dumaguetc City Police Station? 

- more -



Resolution .11) G .R. N o. 249993 

A "tvh:, sir. 

Q Were there other pec;ons who were able to take hold of the two (2) 
sachets? 

A No, sir. 

Q So did you arrive at the Dumaguete City Police Station'? 
A Yes. 
Q So what happened when you arrived there? 
A V,..'e prepared the inventory, sir. 

Q Who conducted the inventorv? 
A Me, sir.75 • 

This Cou11: notes that there are irregularities which raise serious doubts 
on the integri ty of the supposed specimen seized from Sy which was 
subsequently marked by PO 1 Escala. 

To begin with, the specimen marked by POI Escala was admittedly 
taken out of his pocket. According to his testimony, it was in his pocket 
because he placed therein the sachets that he supposedly received from Sy 
during the transaction.71' ·However. it is notable that the sachets were only 
marked by him after a hot pursuit operation against Sy, and after he 
supposedly handed over Sy to his backup personnel.77 Nevertheless, there is 
no testimony that what was taken out of his pocket was the very same item he 
supposedly received from Sy, aside from his own self-serving testimony that 
there \.Vere no other things or items in his pocket nt that time. This Court notes 
that POl Escah did not state w ith certainty :from which pocket he placed the 
supposed sachets he received from Sy. and from which pocket he brought out 
the specimen he subsequently marked after their supposed hot pursuit 
operation against Sy. 

Fmthcr, the other persons who were present during the buy-bust 
operation and witnessed the same could have testified on the circumstances 
surrounding the sachets inside POl Esenla's pocket to show that no possible 
planting or sv,'itching could have taken place prior to its marking, but no such 
testimony \Vas presented. Due to the circumstances in this case where there is 
doubt :1s to the source of the item supposedly marked,, it became necessary to 
account t~':'lr tlH! gap in order to comply with tbe chain of custody rule. 
E-lo\vever. the prosecution failr::d 1 o account for rhe same. 

Second link: turnover from the 
apprehending officer to the 

investigating officer 

75 TSN, June 15, 2017, pp. 7-10 
76 id at 9. 
77 Id at 8-10. 
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ResolutiJn 11 G.R. No. 249993 

I 

As to thel second link, that is, the turnover of the illegal drugs seized by 
the appJehendi1g officer to the investigating officer, People v. Hementiza78 is 
instructive: 1 

j
l : 

The second link in the chain of custody is the transfer of the seized 
d ugs by the apprehending officer to the investigating officer. Usually, the 
pplice officer who :seizes the suspected substance turns it over to a 
Sl!lpervisil1g officer, who will then send it by courier to the police crime 
Itlboratory for testing. This is a necessary step in the chain of custody 
b~cause itl will be the investigating officer who shall conduct the proper 
irivestigatibn and prepare the necessary documents for the developing 
c~liminal c1se. Certainly, the investigating officer must have possession 
of the illegal drugs to properly prepare the required documents. 79 

(Emphasis supplied) 

h1 the instant case, there was no testimony that custody of the seized 
items w~s ever properly turned over to an investigating officer, as PO 1 Escala, 
the anehing officer, testified that he had sole custody of the seized items from 
the timJ they were tak~n from Sy during the buy-bust operation up to their 
submisJion to the PNP Crime Laboratory: 

I 

d 
I 
I 
I 

pJ 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Mr. Witness, 1were there other persons who were able to take hold of 
these two (2) sachets from the time you bought these items from 
George Sy which you said you marked, conducted an inventory and 
submitted to the PNP Crime Laboratory? 
Yes, sir, George Sy. 

My question I Mr. Witness is, after you have bought these two (2) 
items from George Sy and which you said you marked, conducted 
an inventory and then submitted to the PNP Crime Laboratory, were 
there other persons who were able to take hold of these two (2) 
sachets? 
No, sir. 

Who were in possession of these two (2) sachets during all these 
times? 
Me, sir.80 

This is confi1med by the testimony of PO3 Manaban of the Negros 
Oriental Provincial Crime Laboratory, when he testified that he received the 
specimen, including the memorandum, from PO 1 Escala himself. 81 

It bears noting that the memorandum was prepared and signed by SPO4 
Abiera, not POl Escala. Necessarj ly, the person who prepares the 

78 

79 

80 

81 

807 Phil. 1 0 17 (20 I 7) [Per J. Mendoza, Second Division]. 
Id. at I 034. 
TSN , June 15, 2017, p. 17. 
TSN, June 14. 2017, p. 3. 
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Resolution 12 G.R. No. 249993 

specimen was ever turned over to SPO4 Abiera and supposedly given back to 
POI Escala, who then turned over the same to PO3 Manaban. While it is true 
that PO 1 Escala testified that he, along with SPO4 A bi era, proceeded to the 
crime laboratory to submit the specimen and bring Sy for drug testing,82 PO3 
Manaban categorically mentioned that it was from PO 1 Escala whom he 
received the specimen, and he made no mention of SPO4 Abiera. Notably, 
when the prosecution presented SPO4 Abiera, he only testified that he signed 
the memorandum, and no such testimony from him was ever presented on 
when and how he had possession over the specimen when he prepared the 
memorandum.83 Hence, there exists in the chain of custody, a gap that is not 
recognized, let alone explained, by the prosecution. 

Indeed, while Section 21 of Republic Act No. 9165, as amended, 
provides that "noncompliance of these requirements under justifiable grounds, 
as long as the integrity and the evidentiary value of the seized items are 
properly preserved by the apprehending officer/team, shall not render void 
and invalid such seizures and custody over said items,"84 this Court notes that 
these lapses were never sufficiently justified. 

Verily, the circumstances attendant in the instant case show a break in 
the chain of custody of the items claimed to be seized from Sy. In view of 
these unjustified deviations from the requirement of the chain of custody rule, 
this Comi rules that the integrity of the evidence seized from Sy and presented 
in comi has been compromised. Hence, this Court is constrained to acquit him. 

FOR THESE REASONS, the instant appeal is GRANTED. The 
Decision dated August 27, 2019 rendered by the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. 
CR HC No. 02693 is REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accordingly, accused
appellant GEORGE SY y MACABINGUIL is ACQUITTED on reasonable 
doubt. He is ORDERED to be IMMEDIATELY RELEASED from 
detention unless he is being held for some other valid or lawful cause. 

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Director General of 
the Bureau of Corrections, Muntinlupa City for immediate implementation. 
The Director General of the Bureau of Corrections is DIRECTED to 
REPORT the action he/she has taken to this Court within five (5) days from 
receipt of this Resolution. Copies shall also be furnished to the Chief of the 
Philippine National Police and the Director General of the Philippine Drug 
Enforcement Agency for their information. 

Let an entry of judgment be issued immediately. 

82 
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TSN, June 15, 201 7, p. 14. 
TSN, June 20, 20 17, pp. 11- 12. 
Supra note 73. at 568. 
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SO ORDERED." (Kho, Jr., J, on leave) 
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By authority of the Court: 
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